APM TERMINALS

Weighing Services – Terms and Conditions

Customer hereby agrees to the following terms (these "Terms and Conditions") in connection with the provision of weighing services offered by APM Terminals – Aarhus A/S ("APM Terminals") for purposes of meeting Customer's obligations under the IMO International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea (SOLAS) Chapter VI, Part A, Regulation 2 ("SOLAS Regulations").

Services. APM Terminals shall provide a verified weight (the "VGM") for those containers identified in advance by the Customer (a "VGM Container"). Upon receiving instruction from the Customer to weigh a VGM Container, APM Terminals shall weigh each VGM Container and promptly transmit the VGM to the Customer. APM Terminals shall provide the VGM to the Customer and shall also undertake to transmit the VGM to the Customer of its obligation to provide the ocean carrier with the VGM. The Customer further acknowledges that APM Terminals is not permitted to load a container unless a VGM has been provided to APM Terminals. The Customer shall be jointly and severally liable for all rates, charges and obligations arising from or relating to the fact that a container does not have a VGM or if APM Terminals shall not have been instructed to provide one according to the terms and conditions contained herein.

Compliance with Laws. APM Terminals represents and warrants that its weighing equipment shall at all times comply with the applicable laws, rules and regulations of the Kingdom of Denmark.

Rates & Payment. Customer shall pay APM Terminals DKK 161 for each VGM Container or DKK 359 for late VGM – meaning after closing. Payment shall be made within 14 days from the date of invoice. Failure of a Customer to pay any such amount when due may result in APM Terminals' refusal to provide a VGM for any of Customer's future containers.

All Other Terms. These Terms and Conditions remain subject to change upon reasonable prior notice by APM Terminals Aarhus. These Terms and Conditions are in addition to the APM Terminals General Terms and Conditions, which are hereby incorporated by reference and shall supplement these Terms and Conditions.

Østhavnsvej 43 P.O. Box 165 8100 Aarhus C Denmark T +45 89 34 88 00 www.apmterminals.com